i tr n¢ is here to stay.”
¥ Robert Irvme, Food etwor/e host

’ ” \ %This ain’t you’lltt'!km

grilled cheese cookbooks

_ i Guy Fieri, Food Network host _q.“*

“The smartest, simplest, * . "%
and most delicious.

- : _ bread-based book.”

Susan Hermann Loomis, autho
of In a French Kitchen

A’

ppolx\ o1 punol
SSLI:)IAAPIIBS RN

L -

L - - L

ISBN-13: 978-1-4236-4743-0 > 5

Jacketless Hardcover R g 7]

8x8in, 128 Pages s

40 color photographs Z. Z
Pub Date: August 2017

9781423647430
GIBBS
SMITH

= 440V N4dO

Smgle Slice Sandw1ches from‘Around the World_‘_.r- s il ]




Contents

Introduction

Tartines
FRANCE

Boursin, Roquette, and Radish

Lentil and Sausage Salad

Flageolet Beans, Roast Lamb, and Shallots
Ratatouille

Anchoiade, Roasted Bell Peppers,
Goat Cheese, and Basil

Potatoes, Bayonne Ham,
and Raclette Cheese

Sautéed Belgian Endive, Blue Cheese,
Walnuts, and Honey

Roasted Bone Marrow with Pickled
Red Onions and Watercress

Provencal Tuna and Vegetable Salad

Creamy Leeks with Cremini
and Chanterelle Mushrooms

Bruschette and Crostini
ITALY

Tomato, Garlic, and Basil

Prosciutto, Pecorino Romano-Roasted
Asparagus, and Gremolata

Fava Bean Purée with Sautéed Escarole

12

14
16

19

20

27

23

25
26

29

30

33

34
36

Dried Fig Jam, Pancetta, and
Gorgonzola Dolce

Peperonata and Ricotta Salata

Sautéed Radicchio, Speck, and

Mozzarella

Arugula, Bresaola, Parmesan, and
Oven-Roasted Tomatoes

Sautéed Mushrooms and Taleggio Cheese

White Bean Purée with Roasted Garlic,
Herbs, and Fried Sage Leaves

Sautéed Sausage and Four Cheeses

Herbed Ricotta and Sautéed Zucchini
with Lemon

Three Flavors

Caponata

37
39

40

43
44

45
47

48
51
53

Montaditos and Tomato Toasts

SPAIN

Mallorcan Tomato Toasts

Catalan Tomato Toasts

Piperrada

Chickpeas, Spinach, and Chorizo
Fried Eggplant with Honey and Mint

Sardines and Piquillo Peppers with Garlic
Mayonnaise

Tortilla Espafiola with Romesco Sauce

54

56
58
59
61
62

63
64

Jamén Serrano, Manchego Cheese, Quince

Paste, and Spanish Mayonnaise 66
Cider and Honey-Scented Onion Marmalade,

Cabrales Cheese, and Hazelnuts 69
Garlic Shrimp 70

From Smerrebred to Smorgas

SCANDINAVIA Vi
Smoked Herring Salad 74
Roast Beef with Horseradish Cream 75

Roast Chicken, Asparagus, and Peas
in Tarragon Cream 77

Gravlax with Honey Mustard Dill Sauce 78

Potato and Shrimp 80
Fish Cakes with Remoulade Sauce 81
Pork Sausages with Lingonberry Jam 83
Roast Pork with Braised Red Cabbage 84
Meatballs with Beet and Apple Salad 85

Jarlsberg Cheese and Tomato with
Marinated Cucumber Salad 86

Butterbrote and Butterbrodi

GERMANY AND RUSSIA 88
Chicken Schnitzel 91
Herbed Cream Cheese with Shredded

Radish and Carrot Salad 92
Sauerkraut, Sausage, and Cheese 94

Quark and Sautéed Apples with
Lemon and Thyme 95

German Potatoes and Fried Eggs

Scrambled Eggs with Sour Cream
and Caviar

Chopped Livers, Sautéed Onions, and
Hard-Boiled Eggs

Russian Salad
Crab and Corn Salad

Smoked Fish with Horseradish, Chives,
and Lemon Butter

From Benedict to Rarebit

THE BEST OF THE REST
IN THE WEST

Brown Soda Bread

Classic Eggs Benedict

The Hot Brown

Curried Egg Salad with Mango Chutney,

Raisins, and Cashews
Traditional Molletes with Pico de Gallo
Molletes with Black Beans and Rajas
Welsh Rarebit
Beans on Toast
Tuna Fish Salad
Hummus with Greek Salad and Yogurt
Jill’s Avocado Toasts

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
ABOUT THE AUTHOR

INDEX

97

98

100
101
103

104

106

107
108
109

110
113
114
115
116
117
119
120

123

123

124



Boursin, Roquette, and Radish

MAKES 4 TARTINES

The world’s first variety of Boursin—the classic Garlic and Fine Herbs—was created in 1957 in

Normandy by none other than Francois Boursin. His inspiration came from a traditional French
dish for which dinner guests are offered a bowl of fromage frais (fresh cheese, like ricotta) and
bowls of fines herbes (fresh chervil, parsley, chives, and tarragon) to mix together as they like. The
resulting Boursin cheese became the first flavored cheese to be sold in France. While Boursin does

not normally grace a refined after-dinner cheese board, it is creamy, tangy, delicious, and popular

around the world. As a bonus, it makes a wonderful base for a tartine. This one is so easy, topped

with roquette (the French word for arugula, or rocket as it is called in Britain), radishes, and chives.

A lighter, minerally, high-acid wine such as Chablis or Sancerre pairs perfectly with this dish.

4 tartine bread slices (see page 13)

1 Boursin Garlic and Fine Herbs
cheese, quartered

4 small handfuls arugula

4 large radishes, very thinly sliced

Extra virgin olive oil, for drizzling

Coarse salt

1 bunch chives, snipped, for garnish

Arrange bread on a platter or set each slice on an individual plate. Spread
each with a quarter of cheese and top with a handful of arugula, pressing
into cheese to hold in place. Arrange Y4 of the radish slices atop arugula
on each slice, overlapping if necessary. Drizzle with olive oil. Sprinkle
with salt. Garnish with chives and serve.




Prosciutto, Pecorino Romano-Roasted
Asparagus, and Gremolata

MAKES 6 BRUSCHETTE
This is a beautiful stand-alone dish and a splendid appetizer as well. Prosciutto is a beloved Italian
dry-cured ham, the best of which is made in Parma in Emilia-Romagna, and San Daniele in Friuli.
Pecorino Romano has a similar texture to that of Parmesan but a saltier flavor. Pecorino Romano
has a similar texture to that of Parmesan but a saltier flavor. Production of the cheese is allowed only
on Sardinia, in the region of Lazio, and in the Tuscan province of Grosseto. Both prosciutto and
Pecorino Romano are easy to find at Italian delis and most supermarkets. Gremolata is a parsley,
lemon peel, and garlic condiment traditionally used as a garnish on the Milanese veal shank dish
osso buco, but it works perfectly here. Two white wines from opposite ends of the Italian peninsula
would be fabulous with this: Arneis from Piedmont and Fiano di Avellino from Campania.

24 medium-thick asparagus spears Preheat oven to 425 degrees.
(about 1 bunch), woody ends
trimmed Arrange asparagus in a single layer on a baking sheet. Drizzle with olive
2 tablespoons olive oil oil and sprinkle with salt and pepper. Roll asparagus around to coat
1/2 teaspoon coarse salt completely. Sprinkle with 2 tablespoons cheese and roll again to coat
1/4 teaspoon freshly ground black completely. Roast until asparagus are tender but not mushy, about 15
pepper minutes; time will vary depending on thickness of asparagus.
2 tablespoons grated Pecorino
Romano cheese, plus more for Meanwhile, combine parsley, garlic, and lemon peel in small bowl. Season
garnish with salt and pepper. Set aside.
1 bunch flat-leaf Italian parsley,
leaves only, finely chopped Remove asparagus from oven and increase temperature to broil. Arrange
3 large garlic cloves, minced prosciutto slices in a single layer on a broiler pan or baking sheet. Broil
1 tablespoon grated lemon peel until just crispy and slightly curled.

12 thin slices prosciutto

6 bruschette (see page 31) Arrange bruschette on a platter or individual plates. Top each bruschetta
with 2 prosciutto slices. Lay 4 asparagus spears atop prosciutto on each
bruschetta. Garnish with gremolata and additional Pecorino Romano
cheese if desired. Serve immediately.

34

3
N



Pork Sausages with Lingonberry Jam

MAKES 8 OPEN-FACED SANDWICHES

A classic Danish sandwich features medisterpolse, pork sausages in casing, often served with

a cucumber salad. Since it’s pretty labor intensive to make those kinds of sausages, I thought

I would offer up patties with all the same flavorings that go into those cased sausages, though

here I pair them with lingonberry jam rather than cucumber salad, as I love the savory and sweet

combination of flavors. Lingonberry jam—sometimes called lingonberry sauce or preserves—is

wildly popular all over Scandinavia as an accompaniment to all manner of meat, sausages, meatballs,

pancakes, and porridge. This absolutely delicious condiment can be found at gourmet supermarkets

and IKEA, of course. To drink, try either a light ale or a bottle of Beaujolais Villages.

1 tablespoon butter

1 onion, finely diced

1 pound ground pork

3/4 cup cracker crumbs (from soda
crackers or oyster crackers) or dry
plain breadcrumbs

1/2 cup whole milk

2 eggs, beaten to blend

1 teaspoon salt

1/2 teaspoon ground white pepper

1/2 teaspoon ground allspice

1/2 teaspoon ground clove

1/2 teaspoon ground nutmeg

1/2 teaspoon ground ginger

2 tablespoons (or more) vegetable oil

8 squares Scandinavian bread
(see page 73)

8 teaspoons butter, room
temperature

8 teaspoons Dijon or German
mustard

8 tablespoons lingonberry jam,

sauce, or preserves

Melt butter in a small, heavy skillet over medium heat. Add onion and
sauté until tender, about 10 minutes. Set aside

Place pork in a bowl. Add sautéed onion. Add cracker crumbs, milk, eggs,
salt, pepper, allspice, clove, nutmeg, and ginger. Using a wooden spoon
or clean hands, mix all ingredients until well blended; do not overmix.
Divide mixture into 8 balls and set balls on a plate.

Heat 2 tablespoons oil in large, heavy skillet over medium-high heat. Add
balls to skillet, leaving space in between each. Using a spatula, flatten
balls into patties. Cook patties until browned and crisp on first side,

4 to 5 minutes; flip patties over and cook until browned and crisp on
second side, 4 to 5 minutes. Add a bit more oil if the skillet gets dry, and
make sure patties are cooked through; no pink should remain.

Arrange bread on a platter or individual plates. Spread each slice with

1 teaspoon butter then 1 teaspoon mustard. Top each with 1 pork patty
and 1 tablespoon lingonberry jam. Serve immediately.

10



Tortilla Espafiola with Romesco Sauce Smoked Fish with Horseradish, Chives, and Lemon Butter






