"A fresh approach to the humble sandwich." Curtis Stone, celebrity chef

"The open-faced sandwich trend is here to stay."

Robert Irvine, Food Network host

This ain't your little kid's grilled cheese cookbook."

Guy Fieri, Food Network host

"The smartest, simplest, and most delicious bread-based book."

Susan Hermann Loomis, author of In a French Kitchen

\$19.99 U.S.

Jacketless Hardcover 8 x 8 in, 128 Pages 40 color photographs Pub Date: August 2017



OPEN FACE

GIBBS SMITH

KAREN KAPLAN

Single-Slice Sandwiches from Around the World

Contents

Introduction	6	Dried Fig Jam, Pancetta, and Gorgonzola Dolce	37
Tartines		Peperonata and Ricotta Salata	39
FRANCE	12	Sautéed Radicchio, Speck, and Mozzarella	40
Boursin, Roquette, and Radish Lentil and Sausage Salad	14 16	Arugula, Bresaola, Parmesan, and Oven-Roasted Tomatoes	43
Flageolet Beans, Roast Lamb, and Shallots	17	Sautéed Mushrooms and Taleggio Cheese	44
Ratatouille	19	White Bean Purée with Roasted Garlic, Herbs, and Fried Sage Leaves	45
Anchoïade, Roasted Bell Peppers, Goat Cheese, and Basil	20	Sautéed Sausage and Four Cheeses	47
Potatoes, Bayonne Ham, and Raclette Cheese	22	Herbed Ricotta and Sautéed Zucchini with Lemon Three Flavors	48 51
Sautéed Belgian Endive, Blue Cheese, Walnuts, and Honey	23	Caponata	53
Roasted Bone Marrow with Pickled Red Onions and Watercress	25	Montaditos and Tomato Toas	ts
Provençal Tuna and Vegetable Salad	26	SPAIN	54
Creamy Leeks with Cremini and Chanterelle Mushrooms	29	Mallorcan Tomato Toasts Catalan Tomato Toasts	56 58
Bruschette and Crostini		Piperrada	59
ITALY	30	Chickpeas, Spinach, and Chorizo	61
Tomato, Garlic, and Basil Prosciutto, Pecorino Romano-Roasted	33	Fried Eggplant with Honey and Mint Sardines and Piquillo Peppers with Garlic	62
Asparagus, and Gremolata	34	Mayonnaise Tortilla Española with Romesco Sauce	63 64
Fava Rean Purée with Sautéed Escarole	36	Tortina Espanola with Romesco Sauce	04

amón Serrano, Manchego Cheese, Quince		German Potatoes and Fried Eggs	97
Paste, and Spanish Mayonnaise	66	Scrambled Eggs with Sour Cream	
Cider and Honey-Scented Onion Marmalade		and Caviar	98
Cabrales Cheese, and Hazelnuts	69	Chopped Livers, Sautéed Onions, and	100
Garlic Shrimp	70	Hard-Boiled Eggs	100
		Russian Salad	101
From Smørrebrød to Smörgås		Crab and Corn Salad	103
SCANDINAVIA	72	Smoked Fish with Horseradish, Chives, and Lemon Butter	104
Smoked Herring Salad	74	and Lemon Butter	101
Roast Beef with Horseradish Cream	75	From Benedict to Rarebit	
Roast Chicken, Asparagus, and Peas in Tarragon Cream	77	THE BEST OF THE REST	
Gravlax with Honey Mustard Dill Sauce	78	IN THE WEST	106
Potato and Shrimp	80	Brown Soda Bread	107
Fish Cakes with Remoulade Sauce	81	Classic Eggs Benedict	108
Pork Sausages with Lingonberry Jam	83	The Hot Brown	109
Roast Pork with Braised Red Cabbage	84	Curried Egg Salad with Mango Chutney,	110
Meatballs with Beet and Apple Salad	85	Raisins, and Cashews	110
arlsberg Cheese and Tomato with		Traditional Molletes with Pico de Gallo	113
Marinated Cucumber Salad	86	Molletes with Black Beans and Rajas	114
		Welsh Rarebit	115
Butterbrote and Butterbrodi		Beans on Toast	116
GERMANY AND RUSSIA	88	Tuna Fish Salad	117
	0.1	Hummus with Greek Salad and Yogurt	119
Chicken Schnitzel	91	Jill's Avocado Toasts	120
Herbed Cream Cheese with Shredded Radish and Carrot Salad	92	A CVOYONY ED CAMENTES	100
Sauerkraut, Sausage, and Cheese	94	ACKNOWLEDGMENTS	123
Quark and Sautéed Apples with		ABOUT THE AUTHOR	123
Lemon and Thyme	95	INDEX	124

Boursin, Roquette, and Radish

MAKES 4 TARTINES

The world's first variety of Boursin—the classic Garlic and Fine Herbs—was created in 1957 in Normandy by none other than François Boursin. His inspiration came from a traditional French dish for which dinner guests are offered a bowl of *fromage frais* (fresh cheese, like ricotta) and bowls of fines herbes (fresh chervil, parsley, chives, and tarragon) to mix together as they like. The resulting Boursin cheese became the first flavored cheese to be sold in France. While Boursin does not normally grace a refined after-dinner cheese board, it is creamy, tangy, delicious, and popular around the world. As a bonus, it makes a wonderful base for a tartine. This one is so easy, topped with *roquette* (the French word for arugula, or rocket as it is called in Britain), radishes, and chives. A lighter, minerally, high-acid wine such as Chablis or Sancerre pairs perfectly with this dish.

- 4 tartine bread slices (see page 13)
- 1 Boursin Garlic and Fine Herbs cheese, quartered
- 4 small handfuls arugula
- 4 large radishes, very thinly sliced Extra virgin olive oil, for drizzling Coarse salt
- 1 bunch chives, snipped, for garnish

Arrange bread on a platter or set each slice on an individual plate. Spread each with a quarter of cheese and top with a handful of arugula, pressing into cheese to hold in place. Arrange ½ of the radish slices atop arugula on each slice, overlapping if necessary. Drizzle with olive oil. Sprinkle with salt. Garnish with chives and serve.



Prosciutto, Pecorino Romano-Roasted Asparagus, and Gremolata

MAKES 6 BRUSCHETTE

This is a beautiful stand-alone dish and a splendid appetizer as well. Prosciutto is a beloved Italian dry-cured ham, the best of which is made in Parma in Emilia-Romagna, and San Daniele in Friuli. Pecorino Romano has a similar texture to that of Parmesan but a saltier flavor. Pecorino Romano has a similar texture to that of Parmesan but a saltier flavor. Production of the cheese is allowed only on Sardinia, in the region of Lazio, and in the Tuscan province of Grosseto. Both prosciutto and Pecorino Romano are easy to find at Italian delis and most supermarkets. Gremolata is a parsley, lemon peel, and garlic condiment traditionally used as a garnish on the Milanese veal shank dish osso buco, but it works perfectly here. Two white wines from opposite ends of the Italian peninsula would be fabulous with this: Arneis from Piedmont and Fiano di Avellino from Campania.

- 24 medium-thick asparagus spears (about 1 bunch), woody ends trimmed
- 2 tablespoons olive oil
- 1/2 teaspoon coarse salt
- ¹/₄ teaspoon freshly ground black pepper
- 2 tablespoons grated Pecorino Romano cheese, plus more for garnish
- 1 bunch flat-leaf Italian parsley, leaves only, finely chopped
- 3 large garlic cloves, minced
- 1 tablespoon grated lemon peel
- 12 thin slices prosciutto
- 6 bruschette (see page 31)

Preheat oven to 425 degrees.

Arrange asparagus in a single layer on a baking sheet. Drizzle with olive oil and sprinkle with salt and pepper. Roll asparagus around to coat completely. Sprinkle with 2 tablespoons cheese and roll again to coat completely. Roast until asparagus are tender but not mushy, about 15 minutes; time will vary depending on thickness of asparagus.

Meanwhile, combine parsley, garlic, and lemon peel in small bowl. Season with salt and pepper. Set aside.

Remove asparagus from oven and increase temperature to broil. Arrange prosciutto slices in a single layer on a broiler pan or baking sheet. Broil until just crispy and slightly curled.

Arrange bruschette on a platter or individual plates. Top each bruschetta with 2 prosciutto slices. Lay 4 asparagus spears atop prosciutto on each bruschetta. Garnish with gremolata and additional Pecorino Romano cheese if desired. Serve immediately.





Pork Sausages with Lingonberry Jam

MAKES 8 OPEN-FACED SANDWICHES

A classic Danish sandwich features *medisterpølse*, pork sausages in casing, often served with a cucumber salad. Since it's pretty labor intensive to make those kinds of sausages, I thought I would offer up patties with all the same flavorings that go into those cased sausages, though here I pair them with lingonberry jam rather than cucumber salad, as I love the savory and sweet combination of flavors. Lingonberry jam—sometimes called lingonberry sauce or preserves—is wildly popular all over Scandinavia as an accompaniment to all manner of meat, sausages, meatballs, pancakes, and porridge. This absolutely delicious condiment can be found at gourmet supermarkets and IKEA, of course. To drink, try either a light ale or a bottle of Beaujolais Villages.

1 tablespoon butter

1 onion, finely diced

1 pound ground pork

³/4 cup cracker crumbs (from soda crackers or oyster crackers) or dry plain breadcrumbs

1/2 cup whole milk

2 eggs, beaten to blend

1 teaspoon salt

1/2 teaspoon ground white pepper

1/2 teaspoon ground allspice

1/2 teaspoon ground clove

1/2 teaspoon ground nutmeg

1/2 teaspoon ground ginger

2 tablespoons (or more) vegetable oil

8 squares Scandinavian bread

(see page 73)

8 teaspoons butter, room temperature

8 teaspoons Dijon or German mustard

8 tablespoons lingonberry jam, sauce, or preserves

Melt butter in a small, heavy skillet over medium heat. Add onion and sauté until tender, about 10 minutes. Set aside

Place pork in a bowl. Add sautéed onion. Add cracker crumbs, milk, eggs, salt, pepper, allspice, clove, nutmeg, and ginger. Using a wooden spoon or clean hands, mix all ingredients until well blended; do not overmix. Divide mixture into 8 balls and set balls on a plate.

Heat 2 tablespoons oil in large, heavy skillet over medium-high heat. Add balls to skillet, leaving space in between each. Using a spatula, flatten balls into patties. Cook patties until browned and crisp on first side, 4 to 5 minutes; flip patties over and cook until browned and crisp on second side, 4 to 5 minutes. Add a bit more oil if the skillet gets dry, and make sure patties are cooked through; no pink should remain.

Arrange bread on a platter or individual plates. Spread each slice with 1 teaspoon butter then 1 teaspoon mustard. Top each with 1 pork patty and 1 tablespoon lingonberry jam. Serve immediately.



Provençal Tuna and Vegetable Salad



Garlic Shrimp



Tortilla Española with Romesco Sauce



Smoked Fish with Horseradish, Chives, and Lemon Butter